

---

---

**In The Supreme Court Of The United States**

---

STATE OF OHIO,

PETITIONER,

*v.*

DARIUS CLARK,

RESPONDENT.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF WASHINGTON, ALABAMA,  
ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,  
DELAWARE, FLORIDA, HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, INDIANA,  
IOWA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND,  
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA,  
NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,  
NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA,  
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH  
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, VERMONT, WEST VIRGINIA,  
WISCONSIN, WYOMING, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

*Attorney General*

NOAH G. PURCELL

*Solicitor General*

ANNE E. EGELER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

1125 Washington Street SE

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

360-753-7085

AnneE1@atg.wa.gov

DAN SCHWEITZER

*Of Counsel*

2030 M Street NW

8th Floor

Washington, DC 20036

---

---

*ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED INSIDE*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Statements Made to Individuals Who Are Not Law Enforcement Agents Are Rarely Testimonial.....	1
B. Teachers Are Not “Law Enforcement” Agents Merely Because They Are Mandatory Reporters .....	3
1. Mandatory Reporter Laws Aim Primarily to Protect Children, Not Facilitate Prosecution .....	3
2. There Is No Reason to Treat Most Mandatory Reporters As “Law Enforcement” .....	5
3. L.P.’s Caregivers Were Not Acting As Law Enforcement Agents When They Spoke to Him .....	7
C. Even if Mandatory Reporters Qualify as “Law Enforcement,” a Young Child’s Statements to Them Will Rarely Qualify as Testimonial, and Certainly Do Not Here .....	10
1. Mandatory Reporters Such as Preschool Teachers Rarely Ask Questions of Injured Students for the Purpose of Obtaining Substitutes for Trial Testimony.....	10

2. L.P.'s Statements Were Not Made with Testimonial Intent .....	13
D. The Ohio Supreme Court's Misinterpretation of the Confrontation Clause Adds Unnecessary Barriers to State Prosecutions of Child Abuse .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	1, 2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	2, 9, 11
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011) .....	2, 3, 8-13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) .....	15
<i>State v. Hooper</i> , 145 Idaho 139, 176 P.3d 911 (2007) .....	2

### Statutes

325 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/7.4 .....	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421.....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421(F).....	7
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 261.301(a).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.44.050 .....	7

## Other Authorities

- ANNIE E. CASEY FOUNDATION,  
*On the Frontline: Improving Child  
 Protective Services Investigations*.....4
- Lynda Laughlin,  
*Who's Minding the Kids?*,  
 U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (2013).....5
- Robert P. Mosteller,  
*Confrontation in Children's Cases:  
 The Dimensions of Limited Coverage*,  
 20 J.L. & Pol'y 393 (2012).....15
- U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS.,  
*Child Maltreatment 2012 (2013)*.....1, 15, 16
- U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS.,  
*Child Welfare Info. Gateway* .....4
- U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS.,  
*The Role of Professional Child Care Providers  
 in Preventing and Responding to Child Abuse  
 and Neglect* (2008) .....6, 7
